
93 

Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs § 60–1.4 

fund depository. The term Government 
contract does not include: 

(1) Agreements in which the parties 
stand in the relationship of employer 
and employee; and 

(2) Federally assisted construction 
contracts. 

Minority group as used herein shall 
include, where appropriate, female em-
ployees and prospective female employ-
ees. 

Modification means any alteration in 
the terms and conditions of a contract, 
including supplemental agreements, 
amendments, and extensions. 

Order, Executive order, or Executive 
Order 11246 means parts II, III, and IV 
of the Executive Order 11246 dated Sep-
tember 24, 1965 (30 FR 12319), any Exec-
utive order amending such order, and 
any other Executive order superseding 
such order. 

Person means any natural person, 
corporation, partnership, unincor-
porated association, State or local gov-
ernment, and any agency, instrumen-
tality, or subdivision of such a govern-
ment. 

Prime contractor means any person 
holding a contract and, for the pur-
poses of Subpart B of this part, any 
person who has held a contract subject 
to the order. 

Recruiting and training agency means 
any person who refers workers to any 
contractor or subcontractor or who 
provides for employment by any con-
tractor or subcontractor. 

Rules, regulations, and relevant orders 
of the Secretary of Labor used in para-
graph (4) of the equal opportunity 
clause means rules, regulations, and 
relevant orders of the Secretary of 
Labor or his designee issued pursuant 
to the order. 

Secretary means the Secretary of 
Labor, U.S. Department of Labor, or 
his or her designee. 

Site of construction means the general 
physical location of any building, high-
way, or other change or improvement 
to real property which is undergoing 
construction, rehabilitation, alter-
ation, conversion, extension, demoli-
tion, or repair and any temporary loca-
tion or facility at which a contractor, 
subcontractor, or other participating 
party meets a demand or performs a 

function relating to the contract or 
subcontract. 

Subcontract means any agreement or 
arrangement between a contractor and 
any person (in which the parties do not 
stand in the relationship of an em-
ployer and an employee): 

(1) For the purchase, sale or use of 
personal property or nonpersonal serv-
ices which, in whole or in part, is nec-
essary to the performance of any one 
or more contracts; or 

(2) Under which any portion of the 
contractor’s obligation under any one 
or more contracts is performed, under-
taken or assumed. 

Subcontractor means any person hold-
ing a subcontract and, for the purposes 
of Subpart B of this part, any person 
who has held a subcontract subject to 
the order. The term ‘‘first-tier subcon-
tractor’’ refers to a subcontractor hold-
ing a subcontract with a prime con-
tractor. 

United States as used herein shall in-
clude the several States, the District of 
Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puer-
to Rico, the Panama Canal Zone, and 
the possessions of the United States. 

United States, as used herein, shall in-
clude the several States, the District of 
Columbia, the Virgin Islands, the Com-
monwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, 
American Samoa, the Commonwealth 
of the Northern Mariana Islands, and 
Wake Island. 

[43 FR 49240, Oct. 20, 1978, as amended at 61 
FR 19988, May 3, 1996; 62 FR 44188, Aug. 19, 
1997; 62 FR 66971, Dec. 22, 1997] 

§ 60–1.4 Equal opportunity clause. 
(a) Government contracts. Except as 

otherwise provided, each contracting 
agency shall include the following 
equal opportunity clause contained in 
section 202 of the order in each of its 
Government contracts (and modifica-
tions thereof if not included in the 
original contract): 

During the performance of this contract, 
the contractor agrees as follows: 

(1) The contractor will not discriminate 
against any employee or applicant for em-
ployment because of race, color, religion, 
sex, or national origin. The contractor will 
take affirmative action to ensure that appli-
cants are employed, and that employees are 
treated during employment, without regard 
to their race, color, religion, sex, or national 
origin. Such action shall include, but not be 

VerDate May<21>2004 08:46 Jul 23, 2004 Jkt 203170 PO 00000 Frm 00093 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\203170T.XXX 203170T



94 

41 CFR Ch. 60 (7–1–04 Edition) § 60–1.4 

limited to the following: Employment, up-
grading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment 
or recruitment advertising; layoff or termi-
nation; rates of pay or other forms of com-
pensation; and selection for training, includ-
ing apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to 
post in conspicuous places, available to em-
ployees and applicants for employment, no-
tices to be provided by the contracting offi-
cer setting forth the provisions of this non-
discrimination clause. 

(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations 
or advertisements for employees placed by or 
on behalf of the contractor, state that all 
qualified applicants will receive consider-
ation for employment without regard to 
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. 

(3) The contractor will send to each labor 
union or representative of workers with 
which he has a collective bargaining agree-
ment or other contract or understanding, a 
notice to be provided by the agency con-
tracting officer, advising the labor union or 
workers’ representative of the contractor’s 
commitments under section 202 of Executive 
Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall 
post copies of the notice in conspicuous 
places available to employees and applicants 
for employment. 

(4) The contractor will comply with all 
provisions of Executive Order 11246 of Sep-
tember 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, 
and relevant orders of the Secretary of 
Labor. 

(5) The contractor will furnish all informa-
tion and reports required by Executive Order 
11246 of September 24, 1965, and by the rules, 
regulations, and orders of the Secretary of 
Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit 
access to his books, records, and accounts by 
the contracting agency and the Secretary of 
Labor for purposes of investigation to ascer-
tain compliance with such rules, regulations, 
and orders. 

(6) In the event of the contractor’s non- 
compliance with the nondiscrimination 
clauses of this contract or with any of such 
rules, regulations, or orders, this contract 
may be canceled, terminated or suspended in 
whole or in part and the contractor may be 
declared ineligible for further Government 
contracts in accordance with procedures au-
thorized in Executive Order 11246 of Sep-
tember 24, 1965, and such other sanctions 
may be imposed and remedies invoked as 
provided in Executive Order 11246 of Sep-
tember 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or 
order of the Secretary of Labor, or as other-
wise provided by law. 

(7) the contractor will include the provi-
sions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every 
subcontract or purchase order unless ex-
empted by rules, regulations, or orders of the 
Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to sec-
tion 204 of Executive Order 11246 of Sep-
tember 24, 1965, so that such provisions will 
be binding upon each subcontractor or ven-

dor. The contractor will take such action 
with respect to any subcontract or purchase 
order as may be directed by the Secretary of 
Labor as a means of enforcing such provi-
sions including sanctions for noncompliance: 
Provided, however, that in the event the con-
tractor becomes involved in, or is threatened 
with, litigation with a subcontractor or ven-
dor as a result of such direction, the con-
tractor may request the United States to 
enter into such litigation to protect the in-
terests of the United States. 

(b) Federally assisted construction con-
tracts. (1) Except as otherwise provided, 
each administering agency shall re-
quire the inclusion of the following 
language as a condition of any grant, 
contract, loan, insurance, or guarantee 
involving federally assisted construc-
tion which is not exempt from the re-
quirements of the equal opportunity 
clause: 

The applicant hereby agrees that it will in-
corporate or cause to be incorporated into 
any contract for construction work, or modi-
fication thereof, as defined in the regula-
tions of the Secretary of Labor at 41 CFR 
Chapter 60, which is paid for in whole or in 
part with funds obtained from the Federal 
Government or borrowed on the credit of the 
Federal Government pursuant to a grant, 
contract, loan insurance, or guarantee, or 
undertaken pursuant to any Federal pro-
gram involving such grant, contract, loan, 
insurance, or guarantee, the following equal 
opportunity clause: 

During the performance of this contract, 
the contractor agrees as follows: 

(1) The contractor will not discriminate 
against any employee or applicant for em-
ployment because of race, color, religion, 
sex, or national origin. The contractor will 
take affirmative action to ensure that appli-
cants are employed, and that employees are 
treated during employment without regard 
to their race, color, religion, sex, or national 
origin. such action shall include, but not be 
limited to the following: Employment, up-
grading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment 
or recruitment advertising; layoff or termi-
nation; rates of pay or other forms of com-
pensation; and selection for training, includ-
ing apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to 
post in conspicuous places, available to em-
ployees and applicants for employment, no-
tices to be provided setting forth the provi-
sions of this nondiscrimination clause. 

(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations 
or advertisements for employees placed by or 
on behalf of the contractor, state that all 
qualified applicants will receive consider-
ations for employment without regard to 
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. 

VerDate May<21>2004 08:46 Jul 23, 2004 Jkt 203170 PO 00000 Frm 00094 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\203170T.XXX 203170T



95 

Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs § 60–1.4 

(3) The contractor will send to each labor 
union or representative of workers with 
which he has a collective bargaining agree-
ment or other contract or understanding, a 
notice to be provided advising the said labor 
union or workers’ representatives of the con-
tractor’s commitments under this section, 
and shall post copies of the notice in con-
spicuous places available to employees and 
applicants for employment. 

(4) The contrator will comply with all pro-
visions of Executive Order 11246 of Sep-
tember 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, 
and relevant orders of the Secretary of 
Labor. 

(5) The contractor will furnish all informa-
tion and reports required by Executive Order 
11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, reg-
ulations, and orders of the Secretary of 
Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit 
access to his books, records, and accounts by 
the administering agency and the Secretary 
of Labor for purposes of investigation to as-
certain compliance with such rules, regula-
tions, and orders. 

(6) In the event of the contractor’s non-
compliance with the nondiscrimination 
clauses of this contract or with any of the 
said rules, regulations, or orders, this con-
tract may be canceled, terminated, or sus-
pended in whole or in part and the con-
tractor may be declared ineligible for further 
Government contracts or federally assisted 
construction contracts in accordance with 
procedures authorized in Executive Order 
11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other 
sanctions may be imposed and remedies in-
voked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of 
September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or 
order of the Secretary of Labor, or as other-
wise provided by law. 

(7) The contractor will include the portion 
of the sentence immediately preceding para-
graph (1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) 
through (7) in every subcontract or purchase 
order unless exempted by rules, regulations, 
or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued 
pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 
11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such pro-
visions will be binding upon each subcon-
tractor or vendor. The contractor will take 
such action with respect to any subcontract 
or purchase order as the administering agen-
cy may direct as a means of enforcing such 
provisions, including sanctions for non-
compliance: Provided, however, That in the 
event a contractor becomes involved in, or is 
threatened with, litigation with a subcon-
tractor or vendor as a result of such direc-
tion by the administering agency the con-
tractor may request the United States to 
enter into such litigation to protect the in-
terests of the United States. 

The applicant further agrees that it will be 
bound by the above equal opportunity clause 
with respect to its own employment prac-
tices when it participates in federally as-

sisted construction work: Provided, That if 
the applicant so participating is a State or 
local government, the above equal oppor-
tunity clause is not applicable to any agen-
cy, instrumentality or subdivision of such 
government which does not participate in 
work on or under the contract. 

The applicant agrees that it will assist and 
cooperate actively with the administering 
agency and the Secretary of Labor in obtain-
ing the compliance of contractors and sub-
contractors with the equal opportunity 
clause and the rules, regulations, and rel-
evant orders of the Secretary of Labor, that 
it will furnish the administering agency and 
the Secretary of Labor such information as 
they may require for the supervision of such 
compliance, and that it will otherwise assist 
the administering agency in the discharge of 
the agency’s primary responsibility for se-
curing compliance. 

The applicant further agrees that it will 
refrain from entering into any contract or 
contract modification subject to Executive 
Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, with a con-
tractor debarred from, or who has not dem-
onstrated eligibility for, Government con-
tracts and federally assisted construction 
contracts pursuant to the Executive order 
and will carry out such sanctions and pen-
alties for violation of the equal opportunity 
clause as may be imposed upon contractors 
and subcontractors by the administering 
agency or the Secretary of Labor pursuant 
to Part II, Subpart D of the Executive order. 
In addition, the applicant agrees that if it 
fails or refuses to comply with these under-
takings, the administering agency may take 
any or all of the following actions: Cancel, 
terminate, or suspend in whole or in part 
this grant (contract, loan, insurance, guar-
antee); refrain from extending any further 
assistance to the applicant under the pro-
gram with respect to which the failure or re-
fund occurred until satisfactory assurance of 
future compliance has been received from 
such applicant; and refer the case to the De-
partment of Justice for appropriate legal 
proceedings. 

(c) Subcontracts. Each nonexempt 
prime contractor or subcontractor 
shall include the equal opportunity 
clause in each of its nonexempt sub-
contracts. 

(d) Incorporation by reference. The 
equal opportunity clause may be incor-
porated by reference in all Government 
contracts and subcontracts, including 
Government bills of lading, transpor-
tation requests, contracts for deposit 
of Government funds, and contracts for 
issuing and paying U.S. savings bonds 
and notes, and such other contracts 

VerDate May<21>2004 08:46 Jul 23, 2004 Jkt 203170 PO 00000 Frm 00095 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\203170T.XXX 203170T



96 

41 CFR Ch. 60 (7–1–04 Edition) § 60–1.5 

and subcontracts as the Deputy Assist-
ant Secretary may designate. 

(e) Incorporation by operation of the 
order. By operation of the order, the 
equal opportunity clause shall be con-
sidered to be a part of every contract 
and subcontract required by the order 
and the regulations in this part to in-
clude such a clause whether or not it is 
physically incorporated in such con-
tracts and whether or not the contract 
between the agency and the contractor 
is written. 

(f) Adaptation of language. Such nec-
essary changes in language may be 
made in the equal opportunity clause 
as shall be appropriate to identify 
properly the parties and their under-
takings. 

[43 FR 49240, Oct. 20, 1978, as amended at 62 
FR 66971, Dec. 22, 1997] 

§ 60–1.5 Exemptions. 
(a) General—(1) Transactions of $10,000 

or under. Contracts and subcontracts 
not exceeding $10,000, other than Gov-
ernment bills of lading, and other than 
contracts and subcontracts with de-
positories of Federal funds in any 
amount and with financial institutions 
which are issuing and paying agents for 
U.S. savings bonds and savings notes, 
are exempt from the requirements of 
the equal opportunity clause. In deter-
mining the applicability of this exemp-
tion to any federally assisted construc-
tion contract, or subcontract there-
under, the amount of such contract or 
subcontract rather than the amount of 
the Federal financial assistance shall 
govern. No agency, contractor, or sub-
contractor shall procure supplies or 
services in a manner so as to avoid ap-
plicability of the equal opportunity 
clause: Provided, that where a con-
tractor has contracts or subcontracts 
with the Government in any 12-month 
period which have an aggregate total 
value (or can reasonably be expected to 
have an aggregate total value) exceed-
ing $10,000, the $10,000 or under exemp-
tion does not apply, and the contracts 
are subject to the order and the regula-
tions issued pursuant thereto regard-
less of whether any single contract ex-
ceeds $10,000. 

(2) Contracts and subcontracts for in-
definite quantities. With respect to con-
tracts and subcontracts for indefinite 

quantities (including, but not limited 
to, open end contracts, requirement- 
type contracts, Federal Supply Sched-
ule contracts, ‘‘call-type’’ contracts, 
and purchase notice agreements), the 
equal opportunity clause shall be in-
cluded unless the purchaser has reason 
to believe that the amount to be or-
dered in any year under such contract 
will not exceed $10,000. The applica-
bility of the equal opportunity clause 
shall be determined by the purchaser 
at the time of award for the first year, 
and annually thereafter for succeeding 
years, if any. Notwithstanding the 
above, the equal opportunity clause 
shall be applied to such contract when-
ever the amount of a single order ex-
ceeds $10,000. Once the equal oppor-
tunity clause is determined to be appli-
cable, the contract shall continue to be 
subject to such clause for its duration, 
regardless of the amounts ordered, or 
reasonably expected to be ordered in 
any year. 

(3) Work outside the United States. 
Contracts and subcontracts are exempt 
from the requirements of the equal op-
portunity clause with regard to work 
performed outside the United States by 
employees who were not recruited 
within the United States. 

(4) Contracts with State or local govern-
ments. The requirements of the equal 
opportunity clause in any contract or 
subcontract with a State or local gov-
ernment (or any agency, instrumen-
tality or subdivision thereof) shall not 
be applicable to any agency, instru-
mentality or subdivision of such gov-
ernment which does not participate in 
work on or under the contract or sub-
contract. In addition, any agency, in-
strumentality or subdivision of such 
government, except for educational in-
stitutions and medical facilities, are 
exempt from the requirements of filing 
the annual compliance report provided 
for by § 60–1.7(a)(1) and maintaining a 
written affirmative action compliance 
program prescribed by § 60–1.40 and 
Part 60–2 of this chapter. 

(5) Contracts with religious entities. 
Section 202 of Executive Order 11246, as 
amended, shall not apply to a Govern-
ment contractor or subcontractor that 
is a religious corporation, association, 
educational institution, or society, 

VerDate May<21>2004 08:46 Jul 23, 2004 Jkt 203170 PO 00000 Frm 00096 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\203170T.XXX 203170T


		Superintendent of Documents
	2014-11-17T09:22:10-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




